502747011 03/31/2014

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2793607

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENTEK CORPORATION	03/31/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ENHANCED SMALL BUSINESS INVESTMENT COMPANY, LP		
Street Address:	601 LEXINGTON AVE		
Internal Address:	55TH FLOOR		
City:	NEW YORK		
State/Country:	NEW YORK		
Postal Code:	10022		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13223198
Application Number:	13893226
Application Number:	14228161

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 2063598000

Email: patentprocurement@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: STEVE ARNETT **Address Line 1:** P.O. BOX 1247

Address Line 4: SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	82546-0012
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVE ARNETT
SIGNATURE:	/Stephen Arnett/
DATE SIGNED:	03/31/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=03PatentSecurityGrant#page1.tif source=03PatentSecurityGrant#page2.tif source=03PatentSecurityGrant#page3.tif

PATENT 502747011 REEL: 032566 FRAME: 0160

GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS, BENTEK CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation, (the "Pledgor") is the owner of the trademark applications and registrations listed on Schedule A attached hereto, (all such trademarks, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Trademarks") and is the owner of the patents and patent applications listed on Schedule A attached hereto (all such patents, registrations and applications, collectively, the "Patents"); and

WHEREAS, the Pledgor has entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of March 31, 2014, in which, among other things, the Pledgor has agreed with Enhanced Small Business Investment Company, LP, as Lender (the "Lender"), with offices at 601 Lexington Ave, 55th Floor, New York, NY 10022, to execute this Grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations (as defined in the Security Agreement), the Pledgor does hereby grant to the Lender a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to the Trademarks and the Patents, and the use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Trademarks. Unless and until an Event of Default (as defined in the Security Agreement) occurs and is continuing, the Pledgor shall retain the legal and equitable title to the Trademarks, and shall have the right to use and register the Trademarks in the ordinary course of the business of the Pledgor. Notwithstanding the preceding, this Grant will not relate to or affect Pledgor's trademark applications based on intent-to-use the mark—which are identified and marked with an asterisk on Schedule A-until after such time as a verified amendment to allege use or statement of use is filed and accepted by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for such trademark applications and the marks are actually used in commerce. This Grant has been given in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Lender under the Security Agreement, and the provisions of this Grant are without prejudice to and in addition to the provisions of the Security Agreement, which are incorporated herein by this reference.

Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the Lien and security interest granted to Lender pursuant to this Agreement and the exercise of any right or remedy by Lender hereunder are subject to the provisions of the Intercreditor and Subordination Agreement, dated March 31, 2014 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Intercreditor Agreement"), among Wells Fargo Bank, National Association, as Senior Lender, Enhanced Small Business Investment Company, LP, as Junior Lender and the Grantors (as defined therein) from time to time party thereto and other persons party or that may become party thereto from time to time. If there is a conflict between the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement and this Agreement, the terms of the Intercreditor Agreement will control.

LEGAL120318140.3

PATENT REEL: 032566 FRAME: 0161 BENTEK (DIPOKATON)

Date: March 31, 2014

Name: Mitch Schoch

By:

Title: Chief Executive Officer

Signature Page to Grant of Security Interest in Patents and Trademarks

Schedule A

TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

Owner	<u> </u>	Registration No.	Country	Registration Date
		None.		

PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

Lien/Status	Owner	Title	Serial No. /Reg. No.	File Date / Reg. Date
Published	Bentek Corporation	Integrated Safety Disconnects for Power Systems	13/223198	08/31/2011
Pending	Bentek Corporation	Fuse Disconnect Safety Switch (FDSS)	13/893226	5/13/2013
Pending	Bentek Corporation	Integrated Safety Disconnects for Power Systems	14/228161	3/27/2014
Pending*	Bentek Corporation	Integrated Safety Disconnects for Power Systems	2787726	8/23/2012

^{*}This is a Canadian Patent application

LEGAL120318140,3

RECORDED: 03/31/2014

PATENT REEL: 032566 FRAME: 0163